
Case No. 17-50282

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS FAMILY PLANNING AND
PREVENTATIVE HEALTH SERVICES, INC.; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SAN
ANTONIO; PLANNED PARENTHOOD CAMERON COUNTY; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD GULF COAST, INC.; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS
SURGICAL CENTER; JANE DOE #1; JANE DOE #2; JANE DOE #4; JANE DOE #7;
JANE DOE #9; JANE DOE #10; JANE DOE #11,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

CHARLES SMITH, in his official capacity as Executive Commissioner of
HHSC; and SYLVIA HERNANDEZ KAUFFMAN, in her official capacity as
Acting Inspector General of HHSC,

Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court, Western District of
Texas, Austin Division
No. 1:15-cv-1058

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' BRIEF

JENNIFER SANDMAN
Planned Parenthood Federation of
America, Inc.
123 William Street
New York, NY 10038
(212) 541-7800
jennifer.sandman@ppfa.org

RICHARD MUNIZ
Planned Parenthood Federation of
America, Inc.
1110 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 300

Washington, DC 20005
(202) 973-4800
richard.muniz@ppfa.org

THOMAS H. WATKINS
Texas Bar No. 20928000
Husch Blackwell, L.L.P.
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 1400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 472-5456
Tom.Watkins@huschblackwell.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The Provider Plaintiffs’ Participation in the Texas Medicaid Program and Role in Providing Needed Services	3
II. Efforts to Defund Planned Parenthood Organizations, in Texas and Nationally.....	6
A. HHSC’s Attempts to Terminate the Provider Plaintiffs from the Medicaid Program.....	9
1. First Notice of Termination.....	9
2. The “Investigations” of PPGC	10
(a) Texas state investigations.....	10
(b) Congressional investigations.....	12
3. The Final Notice of Termination	14
III. Impact of Defendants’ Actions on Planned Parenthood Providers and their Patients	15
IV. Other States’ Attempts to Exclude Planned Parenthood Providers from State Medicaid Programs	17
V. District Court Proceedings	19

- A. The CMP Video and PPGC’s Supposed Violation of Medical and Ethical Standards21
 - 1. Alteration of (or Willingness to Alter) Abortion Procedures for Research Purposes..... 22
 - 2. Performance of Abortions to Procure Tissue for their Own Research..... 25
 - 3. Willingness to Profit from Fetal Tissue26
- B. Claimed Evidence of PPGC Misrepresentation27
- C. Claimed Evidence of “Affiliation”28
- SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT29
- ARGUMENT..... 31
- I. Standard of Review31
- II. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Concluding Plaintiffs Likely to Succeed on the Merits31
 - A. The District Court Correctly Held Doe Plaintiffs Have a Private Right of Action that Encompasses the Right to Choose a Provider the State Wrongly Deems Unqualified31
 - B. The District Court Properly Held that the Terminations Violates the Doe Plaintiffs’ Right to Free Choice of Provider37
 - 1. Allegations Against PPGC in HHSC’s Final Notice Are Baseless.....38
 - 2. Defendants’ Post-Hoc Justifications for Termination Cannot Succeed41
 - 3. Even if True, Defendants’ Allegations Would Not Provide a Valid Basis to Terminate PPGT and PPST43
 - 4. Arbitrary and Capricious Review Does Not Apply and, If It Does Apply, Is Met46

5. Defendant’s Pennhurst Argument is Unavailing51

IV. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding the Other Preliminary
Injunction Requirements Are Met.....52

A. The District Court’s Finding that Doe Plaintiffs Would Be Irreparably
Harmed Without an Injunction Is Not Clearly Erroneous52

B. The District Court’s Findings that the Balance of Equities and Public
Interest Both Favor Plaintiffs Are Not Clearly Erroneous.....53

V. The District Court Did Not Commit Err in Preliminarily Enjoining
Defendants From Terminating Provider Plaintiffs’ Medicaid Provider
Agreements53

CONCLUSION.....54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbeville Gen. Hosp. v. Ramsey</i> , 3 F.3d 797, 802 (5th Cir. 1993).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610, 643 (1986)	50
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 808 F.3d 1041(5th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Castorena v. Zamora</i> , 684 F. App'x 360 (5th Cir. 2017)	44
<i>Doe v. Columbia-Brazoria Indep. Sch. Dist. by & through Bd. of Trustees</i> , 855 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2017)	44
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	41
<i>Hernandez v. Reno</i> , 91 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 1996).....	55
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>La. Envtl. Action Network v. EPA</i> , 382 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2004)	50
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	50
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	41
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	32, 34
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	51
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz. Inc. v. Bellach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	17, 32, 46, 54
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (2017)	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	17, 32, 54

Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid.-Mo., Inc. v. Mosier, 2016 WL 359457,
 No. 16-2284-JAR-GLR (D. Kan. July 5, 2016) 18, 54

Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Bentley, 141 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (M.D. Ala.
 Oct. 28, 2015) 17, 35, 45, 54

Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Dzielak, No. 3:16CV454-DPJ-FKB, 2016 WL
 6127980 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 20, 2016).....54

Planned Parenthood Ark. & E. Okla. v. Gillepsie, 867 F.3d 1034
 (8th Cir 2017).....18

Town Court Nursing Ctr. v. Beal, 586 F.d 280 (3d Cir. 1978).....35

Texas v. EPA, 690 F.3d 670, 678 (5th Cir. 2012).....48

United States v. Herrera-Ochoa, 245 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001).....8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(6)(B)44

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1).....44

42 U.S.C. § 1983 18, 31

42 U.S.C. § 289g-1..... 14, 40

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7.....41

42 U.S.C. §1320a-7(b)(8)45

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23) 17, 29, 35, 51

42 U.S.C. § 289g-1(b)(2)(c)(i).....25

42 U.S.C. § 289g-1(c)(4) 25, 40

La. Stat. Ann. § 37:127036

Tex. Penal Code §37.08(a)28

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201(d).....8

Regulations

1 Tex. Admin. Code § 1320a-7(b)(6)(B).....49

1 Tex. Admin Code § 371.1703(f).....41

1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1605(a)(2).....45

1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1703(e)41

1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1703(c)(7).....45

25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.136

42 C.F.R. §1001.1001(a).....45

45 C.F.R. §46.204(i) 25, 40
